

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF RHODE ISLAND AND REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Applicants,

vs.

COMMON CAUSE RHODE ISLAND; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF RHODE ISLAND;
MIRANDA OAKLEY; BARBARA MONAHAN; MARY BAKER; NELLIE M. GORBEA, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; AND DIANE C.
MEDEROS, LOUIS A. DESIMONE JR., JENNIFER L. JOHNSON, RICHARD H. PIERCE,
ISADORE S. RAMOS, DAVID H. SHOLES, AND WILLIAM E. WEST, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE RHODE ISLAND BOARD OF ELECTIONS
Respondents,

**TO THE HONORABLE STEPHEN G. BREYER,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, AND
CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Dale E. Ho
Julie A. Ebenstein
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7332 (phone)
jebenstein@aclu.org
dho@aclu.org

Michael C. Keats
Counsel of Record
Christopher H. Bell
Nicholas Carré
Avani Uppalapati
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 859-8914 (phone)
Michael.Keats@friedfrank.com

(additional counsel on next page)

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2611 (phone)
dcole@aclu.org

Paul Smith
Jonathan Diaz
Danielle Lang
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200 (phone)
psmith@campaignlegal.org

Lynette Labinger
Cooperating Counsel,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF RHODE ISLAND
128 Dorrance St., Box 710
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 465-9565 (phone)
ll@labingerlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION 12

 I. The Republican Party Lacks Standing to Appeal the Decision Below 13

 II. The District Court Properly Determined that the Consent Decree is Fair
 and Reasonable. 15

 III. The Facts of This Case Distinguish it From Those in Which this Court
 Granted a Stay. 19

 A. The Two-Witness Requirement Indisputably Burdens Plaintiffs-Appellees’
 Constitutional Rights. 19

 B. Rhode Island Election Officials Determined that the Two-Witness
 Requirement Burdens Rhode Island Voters..... 24

 IV. The Consent Decree Extends the Same Election Procedures Recently
 Employed by the State and a Stay Therefore Would Confuse the Public and
 Disenfranchise Voters. 29

 V. A Stay Will Cause Irreparable Harm to Respondents, Not to Applicants. 33

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, (1964)	25, 26
<i>American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F.Supp.2d 1183, 1197 (D.N.M. 2010)	29
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	26
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, (1997)	19
<i>Aronov v. Napolitano</i> , 562 F.3d 84, 91 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301, 1304 (1991)	18
<i>Buonanno v. DiStefano</i> , 430 A.2d 765 (R.I. 1981)	24
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 45, 50 (1959)	26
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> 544 U.S. 581, 586 (2005)	24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> 556 U.S. 1401, 1402 (2009)	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	27, 28, 30, 38
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	20
<i>Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600, 604 (1st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	38, 39
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431, 437 (2004).....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	19
<i>Gill v. Scholz</i> , 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512, 521 (1973)	26
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065, 1074 (1st Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652, 2662 (2015).....	19, 20, 21, 39

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	20
<i>Libertarian Party v. Herrera</i> , 506 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir.2007)	30
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 2020 WL 4360897 (U.S. 2020)	28, 31, 43
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802, 807 (1969)	25, 26, 27
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 2020 WL 3604049 (U.S. July 2, 2020)	13, 33
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	18, 39, 40
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of Norther Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 927 (2014)	34
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524, 529, 531 (1974)	26, 27
<i>Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76597, *20 (D. Nev. 2020)	43
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00619, (N.D. Ala. June 15, 2020).....	33
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , No. SA-11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR (W.D. Tex Nov. 23, 2011)	34
<i>Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan</i> , 748 F.3d 13, 20 (1st Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2006).....	passim
<i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990)	26
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	34, 37
<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	24
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	8, 10, 36
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018)	26
<i>Swift & Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 311, 324 (1928)	24
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90812 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	27

<i>U.S. v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion</i> , 204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	19, 21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	40
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977)	18
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	19
Statutes	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-7-5(a)	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-7-5(c)	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-9-6	32
R.I. Gen. Laws. § 17-20-10(a).....	42
Other Authorities	
<i>2020 Presidential Primary Election Task Force Presentation</i> , R.I. DEP'T OF ST., 5 (July 9, 2020), https://vote.sos.ri.gov/Content/Pdfs/PPP%20Task%20Force%20July%2009%202020%20Final.pdf	8
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U. S. 182, 191 (1999).....	31
<i>Cases & Deaths in the US</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (last updated Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/us-cases-deaths.html	12
<i>Previous Election Results</i> , R.I. BD. OF ELECTIONS, https://elections.ri.gov/elections/preresults/index.php (last visited Aug. 10, 2020). 8	
R.I. Exec. Order No. 20-50 (June 29, 2020) (emphasis added), https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-50.pdf	29
R.I. State Board of Elections Minutes of Meeting, Monday July 13, 2020, https://opengov.sos.ri.gov/Common/DownloadMeetingFiles?FilePath=Minutes1322020370106.pdf	31
<i>Rhode Island Coronavirus Map and Case Count</i> , N.Y. TIMES (last updated Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/rhode-island-coronavirus-cases.html	12
<i>Rhode Island COVID-19 Information</i> , R.I. DEP'T OF HEALTH (last updated Aug. 8, 2020), https://health.ri.gov/covid/	11
<i>Rhode Island Covid-19 Information</i> , STATE OF R.I. DEPT. OF HEALTH, https://health.ri.gov/covid/ (last updated Aug. 3, 2020).	29
<i>Travel Advisory Requiring Possible Quarantine</i> , NBC CONN. (Aug. 4, 2020) https://www.nbcconnecticut.com/news/coronavirus/ri-added-to-list-of-covid-19-hot-spots-requiring-14-day-quarantine/2313200/ ; <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Individuals Traveling to New York from an Additional State Will Be Required to</i>	

Quarantine for 14 Days, N.Y. GOV. (Aug. 4, 2020),
<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-individuals-traveling-new-york-additional-state-will-be-required>. 11
